TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM860827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/01/2022	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Blended Technology Solutions, LLC		12/13/2023	Limited Liability Company: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Recker Consulting, LLC	
Street Address:	8044 Montgomery Road, Suite 510	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45236	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97888300	BLENDED TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	97888287	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2164133838

Email: natalia.ovak@dinsmore.com

Correspondent Name: Natalia Ovak

Address Line 1: 1001 Lakeside Avenue East Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sean T. Price
SIGNATURE:	/Sean T. Price/
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Project Blue - Nunc Pro Tunc Blended Technology Assignment(40868418.1)#page1.tif source=Project Blue - Nunc Pro Tunc Blended Technology Assignment(40868418.1)#page2.tif source=Project Blue - Nunc Pro Tunc Blended Technology Assignment(40868418.1)#page3.tif

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made by and between **Blended Technology Solutions**, **LLC**, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Ohio with an address at 8044 Montgomery Road, Suite 510, Cincinnati, Ohio 45236 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and **Recker Consulting**, **LLC**, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Ohio with an address at 8044 Montgomery Road, Suite 510, Cincinnati, Ohio 45236 (hereinafter "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are each referred to as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS on February 1, 2022, Assignee entered into an agreement by which it acquired ownership of Assignor, and thereafter, Assignor and Assignee entered into an understanding that all trademarks owned and used by Assignor, including, but not limited to, those set forth in Exhibit A (collectively, the "Assigned Marks"), were transferred and assigned to Assignee, together with the goodwill of the business to which the marks pertain, with such Assigned Marks being licensed back to Assignor for continued use in its business (the "Understanding"); and

WHEREAS the Parties are desirous of confirming the assignment of the Assigned Marks in a written instrument.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each Party, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. As of as of February 1, 2022, Assignor confirms the irrevocable assignment of all right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Assigned Marks and any and all applications and registrations therefor, and any registrations resulting therefrom, together with all goodwill of the business embodied therein and symbolized thereto, free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, and encumbrances of any kind whatsoever, to have and to hold forever, along with any and all claims and causes of action (including the right to initiate suit, and to obtain damages and other forms of relief, both legal and equitable) arising from and/or relating to the infringement, misappropriation, dilution, or other violation of any right in the Assigned Marks, whether prior to or subsequent to the last date signed below ("Effective Date"), to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 2. In the event that the Understanding is deemed defective or deficient in any way, or is determined not to have effectively transferred ownership of the marks, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to Assignee, *munc pro tunc* as of February 1, 2022, all right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Assigned Marks and any and all applications and registrations therefor, and any registrations resulting therefrom, together with all goodwill of the business embodied therein and symbolized thereto, free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, and encumbrances of any kind whatsoever, to have and to hold forever, along with any and all claims and causes of action (including the right to initiate suit, and to obtain damages and other forms of relief, both legal and equitable) arising from and/or relating to the infringement, misappropriation, dilution, or other violation of any right in the Assigned Marks, whether prior to or subsequent to the Effective Date, to the fullest extent permitted by law.

3. Assignor hereby covenants, agrees, and undertakes to execute all additional documents, lawful oaths, and any other papers which Assignee may reasonably deem necessary or desirable for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee the Assigned Marks and all other rights assigned herein. Assignor agrees not to dispute or challenge or assist any person or entity in disputing or challenging rights in and to the Assignee's rights in the Assigned Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment to be executed.

BLENDED TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC

Date: 12/13/2023

RECKER CONSULTING, LLC

By: Indrew Mcholas Recker	By: Indrew Mediclas Recker
Name: Andrew Nicholas Recker	Name: Andrew Nicholas Recker
Title: Authorized Representative	Title: Authorized Representative

Date: 12/13/2023

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNED MARKS

All trademarks owned by Assignor as of February 1, 2022, Including, but not limited to, the following:

BLENDED TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS





RECORDED: 12/13/2023